
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 14 July 2015 
 
Time:  10.15 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Clare Routledge   Direct Dial: 0115 8763514 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
 

3 - 8 

4  REVIEW OF ADULT MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE TRANSFORMATION 14/15  
Report of Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

9 - 28 

5  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE HEALTHCARE TRUST 5 YEAR STRATEGY 
FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES  
Report of Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

29 - 52 

6  GLUTEN FREE PRESCRIBING  
Report of the Vice Chairman of the Joint City and County Health 
Scrutiny Committee (Nottinghamshire County Council) 
 

53 - 70 

7  HEALTHWATCH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE RENAL PATIENT 
TRANSPORT REVIEW  
Report of the Vice Chairman of the Joint City and County Health 
Scrutiny Committee (Nottinghamshire County Council) 

71 - 116 

Public Document Pack



 
8  JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2015/16 WORK PROGRAMME  
Report of Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

117 - 122 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

A PRE MEET FOR COUNCILLORS WILL COMMENCE AT 10.00 AM. 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

1 

 
 
JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 16 June 2015 from 10.15am - 
12.19pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Colleen Harwood 
Councillor Jacky Williams 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Richard Jackson (as 
substitute) 
Councillor Kay Cutts MBE 
Councillor Martin Suthers OBE (as 
substitute) 

Councillor Richard Butler 
Councillor John Handley 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Vicky Bailey 
Nicky Bird 
Hazel Buchanon 
Trish Cargill 
Debbie Dolan 

- NHS Rushcliffe CCG 
- Mansfield and Ashfield CCG 
- South Nottinghamshire Transformation Partnership 
- South Nottinghamshire Transformation Partnership 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust 

Rachel Eddie 
Dr Stephen Fowlie 
John Gulliver 
Peter Homa 
Dr Hazel Johnson 
Rebecca Larder 

- Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust 
- NHS England 
- Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust 
- South Nottinghamshire Transformation Partnership 

Paul Manning - CircleNottingham 
Dr Guy Mansford 
Colin Monckton 
Simon Smith 

- NHS Nottingham West CCG 
- Nottingham City Council 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 

Helen Tait 
Nayna Zuzarte 
Clare Routledge 
Phil Wye 

- CircleNottingham 
- Rushcliffe CCG 
- Senior Governance Officer 
- Governance Officer 

 
 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 16.06.15 

2 

 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Richard Butler (sent substitute) 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor John Handley (sent substitute) 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2015 were confirmed and signed by the 
chair. 
 
4  JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF 

REFERENCE AND PROTOCOL 
 

RESOLVED to  
 
1) note the Committee’s terms of reference; 

 
2) agree the Commitees’s protocol for 2015/16. 

 
5  PROPOSED TRANSITION CHANGES WITHIN ADULT MENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 2015/16 
 

Simon Smith, Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust, presented the report of the 
Head of Democratic Services on the proposed service redesign and improvement 
initiatives within Adult Mental Health services during 2015/16. The following points 
were highlighted: 
 
a) Adult Mental Health is proposing the planned closure of two in-patient 

rehabilitation units. This forms the final part of progressive change that has been 
occurring over the past 4 years. The proposals are in line with the national 
strategy in meeting the needs of the population; 
 

b) resources will be reinvested in community rehabilitation teams which are more 
appropriate to the needs of citizens as demonstrated through experience in other 
areas. 

 
The following answers were given in response to questions from the committee: 
 
c) evidence gathered in other areas demonstrates that rehabilitation through the 

work of community teams aids recovery and independence and decreases sigma; 
 

d) there will still be a range of rehabilitation options available, including in-patient 
care; 
 

Page 4



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 16.06.15 

3 

e) Adult Mental Health aim to improve the accessibility of mental health provision, for 
example the provision of a 24 hour contact service which is seen as a priority; 
 

f) Adult Mental Health staf
[...]
en accepted by all 3 parties, and an 
action plan is currently in development, once approved by NHS England it will be 
shared; 
 

(g) there are wider lessons to be learned regarding workforce development which do 
not only affect dermatology but other departments too. Attention must be given to 
similar small specialties so that these expert staff are not lost; 
 

(h) Rushcliffe CCG reported that discussions are taking place with Health Education 
East Midlands and at a national level regarding workforce development and 
training; 
 

(i) Circle is working to reduce the numbers of locums employed and increase 
substantive appointments; 
 

(j) NUH felt workforce was key and it is important to grow careers in Nottingham; 
 

(k) Healthwatch will be consulted on details of the action plan. They are also invited 
to CircleNottingham’s forum for service design. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report 
 
 
 
9  DRAFT JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2015/16 WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services about the 
Committee’s work programme for 2015/16.  
 

RESOLVED to add the following items to the Committee’s work programme: 
 
 (i) Workforce recruitment 
  (ii) Immunisation 
 (iii) Long-term conditions 
 (iv) End of life care 
 
 
10  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Tuesdays at 10.15am: 
 
2015 – 14 July, 15 September, 13 October, 10 November, 15 December 
2016 – 12 January, 9 February, 15 March, 19 April, 10 May 
 

Page 8



JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 JULY 2015 

REVIEW OF ADULT MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE SERVICES TRANSFORMATION 14/15 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES (NOTTINGHAM CITY 

COUNCIL) 

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider the service transformation that has taken place within Adult 

Mental Health Services and Mental Health Services for Older People 
(MHSOP) during 2014/15. 

 
2.  Action required  

 
2.1 The Committee is as
[...]
 young people and families. 
 
2.  Action required  

 
2.1 The Committee is asked  

 
(a) to consider if the proposals are a substantial variation or development of 

service; 
(b) to consider and contribute their views to the consultation process of the 

proposal; and 
(c) to invite representatives to attend a future meeting to discuss the outcomes 

of the Full Business Case that will be presented to the Nottinghamshire 
Healthcare Trust Board in September 2015. 

 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 Representatives of Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust attended the Committee 

on 10th February 2015 and presented a series of options on the Trust’s 
transformation plans for children, young people and families in relation to Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and Perinatal Services. 
 

3.2 These developments are part of a wider implementation programme to improve 
services for children and young people with emotional and mental health needs. 

 
3.3 Following a detailed options appraisal Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust began  

a twelve week consultation on 15th June 2015 regarding the following proposals: 

 Community CAMHS – new outpatient facilities for the City and South of 
the County with a Countywide single point of access 

 Inpatient CAMHS – a new unit, with an increase in the number of beds 
from 13 to 24 and a new 8 bed Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit 

 A purpose built Education Unit for CAMHS inpatients 

 Perinatal Services – new Mother and Baby inpatient unit, with a small 
increase in the number of beds from 7 to 8 and a new outpatient facility 
for the City and South of the County. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



3.4 It is proposed to bring the above four services together onto a new, single site at 
what was previously known as the Cedars Rehabilitation Unit on Mansfield 
Road, Nottingham. Resulting in the relocation of CAMHS from Thorneywood 
and Perinatal Services from the Queens Medical Centre site. 
 

3.5 The Cedars site wou
[...]
 services, which leads to many local 

young people being placed out of area, often at time of great distress for 
them and their families 

 No Psychiatric Intensive Care (PICU) provision or any specialised eating 
disorders units within the East Midlands. 
 

3. The Proposal 
 
Following the detailed options appraisal, our proposal is as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The proposal is to develop a new campus-style health and wellbeing ‘hub’, bringing 
services together onto a new, single site at what has previously been known as 
the Cedars Rehab Unit, Mansfield Road, Nottingham.  The ‘hub’ will provide:  
 
 Community CAMHS – new facilities for the City and South County, with a 

Countywide single point of access and new professional base. 
 
 Inpatient CAMHS – a new unit, with an increase in the number of beds from 13 to 

24, and a new 8 bed PICU. 
 

 A purpose built Education Unit for the CAMHS inpatients - working in 
partnership with education colleagues and Nottingham’s Hospital and Home 
Education Learning Centre. 

 
 Perinatal Services - a new Mother & Baby Unit, with a small increase in the 

number of beds from 7 to 8, and new outpatient facilities for the City and South 
County.  
 

 
Page 34



Page 3 of 10 

 

The Cedars site is owned by the Trust and has real potential to provide green open 
spaces to improve the therapeutic and caring environment for children, young people 
and perinatal mothers and babies needing our services.  The site is also ideally 
located to serve both Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire, with good transport links. 
 

If the Trust Board approves the Full Business Case, we will make an application for 

planning consent to the City Council. We have already begun informal dialogue with 

the City’s Planning and Building Control team.   

 

If approved, this will mean CAMHS moving from Thorneywood and Perinatal 

Services moving from QMC. 

 
The CAMHS development is part of an exciting wider programme we are 
imp
[...]
OUNTY HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 
MAXIMISING THE USE OF OUR NHS RESOURCES (GLUTEN FREE 
PRESCRIBING)  
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To introduce proposed changes in prescribing for coeliac disease sufferers.   
 

Information and Advice 
 
2. The symptoms of coeliac disease vary from person to person and can range from very mild 

to severe. Symptoms of consuming gluten (a protein composite found in wheat) include 
diarrhea, stomach pains and lethargy. The reaction is not the same as an allergic reaction 
and does not cause anaphylactic shock. The symptoms may last from a few hours to a few 
days. Coeliac disease is known as a ‘multi-system’ disorder’ – symptoms can affect any area 
of the body. 
 

3. For around 50 years, coeliac disease sufferers have been able obtain gluten free products 
on prescription. Now that gluten free products are commonly available in supermarkets, the 
cost of prescribing - £27 million a year in England - has attracted some considerable 
attention, especially since a small loaf might cost as much as £3 on prescription. 

 
4. [In Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County, plans are under consideration to end 

gluten free prescribing or to restrict prescribing to bread flour only, or even just flour.] 
 

5. A presentation from Nottingham North and East Clinical Commissioning Group is attached 
as an appendix to this report. Hazel Buchanan, Director of Operations and Jonathan 
Bemrose, Director of Finance, Nottingham North and East CCG will attend to brief the 
committee and answer questions as necessary.] 

 
6. Members will wish to particularly focus on how consultation with coeliac disease patients has 

been undertaken. 
 

7. If Members consider that this change amounts to a substantial variation of service, the Joint 
Health Committee should determine if the change is in the interests of the local health 
service.   
 
 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 2 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Joint City and County Health Scrut
[...]
ement of 
conditions prior to surgery 

 
 
 
 

P
age 65



Medicines management 
This focuses on: 
• Medicines optimisation 
• Medicine safety  
• Evidence based choice of medicines 
• Patient experience  

 

P
age 66



Patient and Public Involvement 
• Build on existing feedback and intelligence 
• Target different segments, including those who do not actively 

engage with health services 
• Include a plan and spectrum of involvement from building on 

existing intelligence to co-production 

P
age 67



Coeliac Disease and Gluten Free 
Prescribing 
• Coeliac disease is a common digestive condition – adverse effects 

are triggered by intolerance to the protein gluten found in bread and 
many processed foods.  

• Locally South CCGs spend approx. £250k providing gluten free 
products on prescription for patients intolerant to gluten. 

• Over 20 -30 years ago gluten free products were not easily available. 
• Gluten free products are now readily available in supermarkets and 

many restaurants label gluten free meals. 
• Patients can still eat a wide variety of foods including rice, potatoes, 

vegetables and fruit.  

P
age 68



Committee is asked to : 
1. Support the South CCGs with their plans to address the QIPP 
agenda. Top priorities include: 

• Quality in primary care 
• Pathway redesign 
• Contracting 
• Medicines management 

2. Acknowledge and agree with engagement plans e.g. gluten free 
with all stakeholders and appreciate some decisions will not be 
favourable for all.   

P
age 69



Coeliac Disease and Gluten Free 
Prescribing ctd. 
• NHS does not provide food on prescription for patients with 

diabetes, lactose intolerance or other conditions where patients 
need to follow a restricted diet. 

• NHS Nottingham North and East CCG restricted prescribing of 
gluten free products to bread and flour only in December 2014 

• The South CCGs are now planning a 90 day consultation August – 
October with key stakeholders, patients and public. 

• Thr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 14 July 2015 from 10.16 - 12.30 
 
Membership  
Present 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Richard Butler 
Councillor Mrs Kay Cutts MBE 
Councillor John Handley 
Councillor Colleen Harwood 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 

Absent 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 

Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jacky Williams 

 

  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Elizabeth Allcock 
Dr Lucy Allsop 
Jonathan Bemrose 
Louise Bettany 
Richard Brown 
Hazel Buchanan 
Sharon Crebor 
Martin Gately 
Martin Gawith 
Claire Grainger 
Asiya Jelani 
Amanda Kemp 
Dr Bert Park 
Clare Routledge 

- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Nottingham East Clinical Commissioning Group 
- Arriva 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Nottingham East Clinical Commissioning Group 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Nottinghamshire County Council 
- Healthwatch Nottingham 
- Healthwatch Nottinghamshire 
- Arriva 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Senior Governance Officer 

James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
 
 
 

 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.07.15 

2 

11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Councillor Eunice Campbell - other Council business 
Councillor John Clarke  - other Council business 
Councillor Corrall Jenkins  - personal reasons 
 
 
 
12  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
13  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 were confirmed and signed by the 
chair. 
 
14  REVIEW OF ADULT MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

FOR OLDER PEOPLE TRANSFORMATION 14/15 
 

Amanda Kemp, Deputy Director of Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust, 
presented the report of the Head of Democratic Services on the review of Adult 
Mental Health and mental health services for older people during 2014/15. The 
following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) monthly meetings are held with commissioners as well as regular meetings 

with service users and carers regarding service delivery;  

 
(b)  feedback on the Haven House crisis house located at Mapperley has been 

good. Services are now running 24/7, with consultant psychiatrists working 

over the weekend; 

 
(c) reinvested money has meant an increased number people being able to live 

independently within the community; 
 
(d) work with the Police and other agencies to better manage crises in the 

community are formalised within the Crisis Care Concordat; 
 
(e) mental health professionals working within the 111 service are helping to 

minimise patients with mental health issues presenting at A&E; 
 
(f) delayed discharge and housing related issues of mental health patients are 

challenging, however Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust and Nottingham 
University Hospitals are working together to share good practice; 

 
(g) all staff who formerly worked on the Daybrook and Bestwood Mental Health 

Services Older People (MHSOP) wards at the city campus have been 
redeployed; 

 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.07.15 

3 

(h) since the transformation of MHSOP there has not been an increase in 
untoward incidents or patients length of stay and there has been a decrease in 
complaints;     

 
(i)  recruiting physiotherapists and occupational therapists into MHSOP is proving     

challenging; 

 

(j) on occasions there have been issues relating to patient discharge from health 
into social care services:   

 
Following questions from Councillors, additional points were raised: 
 
(k) currently there is not a 24/7 mental health service available in the county; 

discussions are ongoing with commissioners regarding this matter; 
 
(l) all staff who previously worked at Enright Close have been redeployed to other 

areas.  There were no redundancies; 
 
(m) data relating to the engagement with hard to reach communities and ethnicity 

will be forwarded to Committee members following the meeting; 
 
(n) Community Psychiatric Nurses (CPNs) can now travel in police cars when 

called to incidents involving citizens with mental health issues as the CPNs 
have access to patient history, leading to a reduction in admission to police 
cells. This service will continue to be monitored; currently there is only a 
further two years of funding available from commissioners; 

 
(o) statistics relating to patients frequently at risk of mental health issues are 

shared with commissioners and police colleagues; 
 
(p) if there is not sufficient mental health inpatient beds available locally beds are 

purchased outside of the county, to ensure patient safety. Where possible and 
safe, people will be treated at home, following consultation between patients, 
psychiatrists and carers; 

 
(q) nationally 75% of suicides are of individuals not known to mental health 

services. Inpatient suicide rates are very low; 
 
(r) all future presentations and reports to the Committee must not only focus on 

the positives of the service but also report back on areas of dissatisfaction; 
  

 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(1) note the report and presentation; 
 
(2) recommend a 24/7 mental health service be commissioned in the County 

to ensure adequate mental health provision is available; 
 
(3) request that Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust provide Committee 

members with data relating to the engagement with hard to reach 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.07.15 

4 

communities and ethnicity of patients accessing adult mental health and 
mental health services for older people; 

 
(4) recommend the inclusion of relevant ethnicity data in all future 

consultation exercises; 
 
(5) receive an update from Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust on the Review 

of Adult Mental Health and Mental Health Services for Older People 
Transformation in six months. 

 
15  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE HEALTHCARE TRUST 5 YEAR STRATEGY FOR 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 
 

Sharon Crebor, Associate Director of Transformation at Nottinghamshire Healthcare 
Trust introduced the 5 Year Strategy for Children, Young People and Families, 
highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) a twelve week consultation commenced on 15th June 2015 regarding the 

following proposals: 
 

 Community Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) – 

new outpatient facilities for the city and south of county; 

 Inpatient CAMHS – a new unit with an increase in beds from 13 to 24; 

 A purpose built Education Unit for CAMHS inpatients: 

 Perinatal Services – a new Mother and Baby inpatient unit, with a small 

increase in beds from 7 to 8 and new outpatient facility for city and 

south of the county; 

(b) the proposal would bring the four services together onto a single site at the 
previously known Cedars Rehabilitation unit on Mansfield Road, Nottingham, 
therefore relocating services from both Thorneywood and QMC site;   
 

(c) the Cedars site would provide the ideal therapeutic setting and a major benefit 
would be that younger people accessing specialist services would  have them 
provided closer to home as well as an overall improvement in quality of care; 
 

(d) a business case is being developed for consideration by the Nottinghamshire 
Healthcare Trust Board on 24 September 2015, but this is very complex due to 
the financial and capital investment required as well as planning consent; 

 
(e) service users including patients and carers will be involved in the detailed 

design of the proposed services if approved by the Nottinghamshire 
Healthcare Trust Board; 

 
Councillors were introduced to Dr Lucy Allsopp (Consultant Child and Adolescent 
Psychiatry), Richard Brown (Associate Director Capital Planning), and Elizabeth 
Allcock (Service Improvement Facilitator).  Following the introduction, members 
asked questions and the following points were discussed: 
 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.07.15 

5 

(f) the Cedars site is within city council boundaries, so talks have been ongoing 
with the Nottingham City Council  colleagues regarding planning, property 
design and education requirements. Discussions have also taken place with 
the integrated commissioning hub at Nottinghamshire County Council 
regarding funding for the project. Details of those organisations who have 
been involved in proposal discussions are to be included in the consultation 
pack; 

 
(g) a small number of residents attended the public consultation on 1 July.  In 

addition to this, people have responded to an online survey and via telephone.  
There is a further public consultation meeting scheduled to take place on 28 
July 2015; 

 
(h) the chair of Healthwatch Nottingham welcomed proposals as the current 

facilities are considered antiquated; 
 
(i)  there is ongoing liaison with NHS England area commissioners regarding the 

proposals particularly as the psychiatric intensive care service will be East 
Midlands wide or wider service and the specialist eating disorder beds will be 
an East Midlands wide facility;   

 
(j)  every patient who has accessed the CAMHS and perinatal services has been 

contacted regarding the proposals and Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust is 
linking in with wider user group forums to engage with hard to reach groups 
and patients with disabilities.  Alongside this work, there have been 60 hours 
of one to one sessions collating patient’s stories and experiences of current 
services; 

 
(k) Committee members supported the use of digital technology to gauge the 

views of children and young people accessing services and the current 
proposals; 

 
(l) if the proposals are approved Thorneywood will continue to provide adult 

services within the site; 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) give full support to the four proposals currently out for consultation as 

listed in point (a); 
 
(2) consider the proposals to be a development of services rather than a 

substantial variation; 
 
(3) ask Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust to advise on the business case 

outcome decision of the Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust Board; 
 
(4) thank Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust for the report. 
 
 
 
 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.07.15 

6 

16  GLUTEN FREE PRESCRIBING 
 

Hazel Buchanan, Director of Operations, Nottingham North and East Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), and Jonathan Bemrose, Director of Finance, 
Nottingham North and East Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), introduced the 
report on Maximising the Use of Our NHS Resources, highlighting the following 
points: 
 
(a) patients generally prefer to access services in primary care settings; 
 
(b) pathways of care are being redesigned to ensure there is better access to GP 

practices, care is provided closer to home, hospital admissions are avoided 

and there is better sharing of information across primary and secondary care; 

 
(c) patient and public engagement in  NHS services is key to build intelligence 

and plan for the future; 

 
(d) medicine management must ensure evidence based choice and patient safety; 

 
(e) the gap between funding and the care costs will be around £140 million by 

2018/19 if current trends continue; 

 
(f) coeliac disease is a common digestive condition and triggers by intolerance to 

protein gluten found in bread and many processed foods; 

 
(g) the south CCGs (Rushcliffe, North and East and North and West) spend 

approximately £250,000.00 providing gluten free products on prescription; 

 

(h) gluten free products are now widely available in supermarkets and restaurants 

and coeliac patients can eat a wide range of foods including rice, potatoes, 

fruit and vegetables; 

 

(i) the south CCGs are planning a 90 day consultation between August and 

October 2015 with key stakeholders, patients and public. Nottingham City 

CCG colleagues have been involved in dialogue regarding the consultation 

proposal. The three options for consultation are: 

 stop all prescribing; 

 restrict prescribing to bread and flour (Rushcliffe and Nottingham West); 

 restrict prescribing to flour only; 

 
Following discussions with the committee the following additional points were noted: 
 
(j) children under 5 with multi-intolerances are to excluded from the consultation 

regarding gluten-free prescribing; 

 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.07.15 

7 

(k) Healthwatch Nottingham voiced concern that the report was not more explicit 

regarding key local public health messages, but it was confirmed that public 

health colleagues were involved in discussions and consultation detail; 

 

(l) additional dietetic support would be available to support coeliac patients; 

 

(m) pharmacists are working with GP practices to improve medicines management 

in this area; 

 

(n) in order for behaviour change to take affect there needs to be better 

relationships between GPs and patients and application of shared decision 

making; 

 

(o) it was requested that the consultation should be available online in order that 

anyone could contribute to the consultation exercise not just those targeted 

groups; 

 

(p) as yet, there hasn’t been any feedback on NHS Nottingham North and East  

CCG restricted prescribing of gluten free products to bread and flour in 

December 2014 restrictions put in place.  A clinical audit following the 

restrictions is taking place and Committee members felt this should be 

included in the consultation material. 

 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the report; 
 
(2) agree to a 90 day consultation between August and October 2015 

regarding gluten free prescribing with key stakeholders, patients and 
public. The three options for consultation are: 

 
1. stop all prescribing 

2. restrict prescribing to bread and flour (Rushcliffe and Nottingham 

West) 

3. restrict prescribing to flour only; 

(3) the consultation should be available online for any member of the public 
to contribute to; 

 
(4) be advised of the outcome from the consultation exercise at a later date. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.07.15 

8 

17  HEALTHWATCH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE RENAL PATIENT TRANSPORT 
REVIEW 

 
Claire Grainger, Chief Executive of Healthwatch Nottinghamshire, Asiya Jelani, Head 
of Communications and Engagement at Arriva, and Louise Bettany, Service Delivery 
Manager at Arriva presented the Healthwatch Renal Patient Transport Review, and 
highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) the renal patient transport review report was presented to the Committee in 

March 2015, prior to publication.  45 interviews had taken place with patients 
who used the transport service, surveys were completed by both patients and 
renal staff and patient diaries were collated to contribute to the findings;  

 
(b) findings from the report demonstrated that Arriva was providing a poor 

experience patients requiring renal transport; 

 

(c) eight recommendations were developed and a meeting took place with Arriva 

and commissioners in April 2015 to discuss the recommendations and actions 

that would be taken; 

 

(d) findings were also presented to the NUH Quality Assurance Committee; 

patients were sent a copy of the report and copies were placed in the renal 

units.  There was extensive media coverage and Derbyshire and 

Nottinghamshire Quality Surveillance Group also received the report; 

 

(e) next steps include updating meetings with Arriva to hear about progress, 

revisiting renal units in the autumn  to talk to patients about their experiences 

after changes have been made to the services and a follow up report will be 

produced; 

 

(f) A dedicated renal co-ordinator commenced employment on 14 July 2015 and 

a transport working group was now in place involving NUH staff, community 

services, commissioners and patient transport staff; 

 

(g) Arriva have increased their “carry by’ system, with 50% of groups of patients 
that want to/can travel together doing so; 

 

(h) Arriva is not a clinical organisation and cannot put in place safeguards to 
ensure that patients that need special transport requirements are prioritised for 
journeys home; 

 
(i) Arriva has reduced its reliance on subcontracted taxi companies. Arriva has 

undertaken a review of governance arrangements and the service level 
agreement will be revised. There has also been a re-alignment of patient 
transport staff rotas; 

 
(j) The Arriva renal co-ordinator will be responsible for making real time decisions 

as this person will have a full overview of the renal units; 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.07.15 

9 

 
(k) Arriva’s standard operating procedures will help to support staff and there will 

be further training provided for care assistants and planners; 
 
(l) there is now immediate notification of reduced dialysis treatment and  

summaries of weekly activity is submitted (including nil returns) to ensure a 
much clearer oversight and Arriva have absolute confidence in the this new 
arrangement; 

 
(m) dialysis patients are still under the care of the unit whilst awaiting their 

transport, but the renal co-ordinator will support this care; 
 
Following questions from Councillors, additional information was provided: 
 
(n) Arriva recognises the support of the Committee, and acknowledges it is on a 

journey, but Arriva is confident it will provide the correct services; 
 
(o) Arriva have a specific list of taxi providers that they work with and taxi 

companies must work to a minimum standard of care and service level 
agreements are in place. Transport providers throughout the country rely on 
additional resources to compliment the service they provide.  This flexibility in 
using other services is required due to peaks in demand for transport; 

 
(p) the renal co-ordinator is on site between the hours of 11am-7pm to ensure a 

robust service is in place; 
 
(q) Arriva have organised staff forums to inform staff of the necessary changes 

and work is ongoing to convey changes and improvements to patients, carers 
and NUH staff; 

 
(r) all volunteers involved in the Healthwatch report were trained, attended 

orientation sessions and asked patients a list of scripted questions.  All 
interviews were recorded and transcribed. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) thank Healthwatch Nottingham for its excellent report; 
 
(2) thank Healthwatch Nottingham and Arriva for their presentations; 
 
(3) recommend Arriva continue to improve service delivery to renal 

transport patients in accordance with Healthwatch Nottinghamshire’s 
recommendations; 

 
(4) monitor results from the recommendations and receive a further update 

at a future Committee.   
 
 
 
18  JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2015/16 

WORK PROGRAMME 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.07.15 

10 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services about the 
Committee’s work programme for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work currently planned. 
 


